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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

125 Pilgrims Road BRUTHEN  VIC  3885  
Lot: 1 TP: 160639 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Use and Development of a replacement dwelling 

 
A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  
 

 
Planning Scheme Clause 

 
Matter for which a permit is required 
 

35.07-1 (FZ) Use of the land for a Replacement Dwelling. 

35.07-4 (FZ) Construct a building or construct or carry out works for use of 
the land for Replacement Dwelling. 

The applicant for the permit 
is: 

Marchbank Town Planning 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2026.3.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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Existing conditions : Currently used for grazing. Dwelling, outbuildings, agricultural buildings. 

Description of proposal : Use and development of a re placement dwelling. Decommission existing 
dwelling.  

Estimated cost of development: $492000 
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Authority Check: Yes 

Notice Contact Check: Yes 

Notice check 2: Yes 

Privacy Statement Acknowledge: Yes 

Full copy of Title: Title PoS-125 Pilgrims Road 3885.pdf, Title cover sheet-125 Pilgrims Road 3885.pdf 

Plans: Proposed dwelling drawings - 125 Pilgrims Road 3885.pdf, Proposed carport drawings -125 
Pilgrims Road 3885.pdf 
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1. Supporting information/reports: LCA - 125 Pilgrims Road 3885.pdf 
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Land Capability Assessment for Wastewater Disposal 
for a new residence at 

125 Pilgrims Road - Bruthen 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The property owners intend to construct a new residence on their property, which is 
located at 125 Pilgrims Road in the Bruthen locality.  Reticulated Sewerage is not 
available to this allotment so the on-site disposal of wastewater is required for the new 
dwelling.  The property is suitable for wastewater disposal by a septic tank with sub-soil 
absorption trenches. 
 
SITE CONDITIONS 
 
The rural Farming Zoned (FZ) allotment is located on the west side of Pilgrims Road 
about 950 metres north of the Bruthen Nowa Nowa Road.  The lot is irregularly shaped 
and has an area of about 22 hectares, with an abuttal to the road of 970 metres.  The 
subject lot, which is described as Lot 1 TP160639, also abuts a river frontage reserve of 
the Tambo River along the north end. 
 
The property is partly cleared farmland that slopes generally to the north and west 
towards several defined drainage lines that extends through the adjacent farmland to the 
Tambo River.  The land has been fenced into paddocks to facilitate livestock grazing, but 
is clear of infrastructure apart from two habitable buildings situated near the north corner.   
 
Preliminary plans have been provided by the proponent, which detail the proposed 
building works.  The nominated building site is located at the highest point within the 
middle third of the lot, about 153 metres back from the road frontage and 46 metres from 
the west boundary.  The proponent has advised that the building works will comprise of 
the residence, together with a detached steel framed shed that will be erected within a 
fenced site about 40 metres to the south east. 
 
The elevated site benefits from expansive views across open grazing land of the Tambo 
River floodplain as well as the forested hills to the north.  A farm track from the east 
currently provides vehicular access to the site from the Pilgrims Road, which will be 
upgraded to all weather access suitable for emergency vehicles.  A reticulated electricity 
supply will not be available to the building site. 
 
The building site is graded at about 8% to the west and then marginally steeper to the 
north west.  The area has an even cover of pasture grass and is partly surrounded by 
mature native trees (mainly) to the north west.  Mature cypress trees exist along three of 
the fence lines within close proximity of the proposed shed site, while a small plantation of 
established native trees exists to the north of the house site. 
 
A suitable wastewater disposal area located to the north west of the building site has 
been further investigated, as this area is down slope and well clear of the site works 
needed to prepare a partly levelled building site.  The soils encountered consist of dark 
brown loamy topsoil and light brown to tan silt/sand up to 500 mm in depth, overlying 
tan/orange very silty clays at greater depth.  Brown/tan clayey coarse sand was 
encountered from 600 mm depth at the shed site. 
 
DRAINAGE 
 
The proposed wastewater disposal site is located on a slope that is “waxing divergent” in 
shape, and is adequately drained at surface level due to its location near the highest 
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point.  The disposal site is well clear of the several drainage lines that make their way to 
the Tambo River, and is not within the catchment of any farm dams.  The average annual 
rainfall for the site is 700 mm. 
 
SITE ASSESSMENT 
 
The use of an energy efficient primary wastewater disposal system is needed for the site, 
given that the electricity supply to the proposed residence will be provided using a self 
contained solar panels and batteries setup. 
 
A site specific Land Capability Assessment has been carried out for the proposed new 
residence.  Several hand augured boreholes have been excavated at the specific site to 
determine the soil profile and to confirm the soil classification.  The visual assessment of 
the soil profile indicates that subsoil absorption trenches can be used for disposal of 
primary treated wastewater.  The Design Loading Rate for trenches has been determined, 
based on reference to Table 4.2A2 of AS1547.  The underlying silty soils encountered 
have been classified as Category 4 Sandy Loams, massive but well drained; with an 
indicative permeability Ksat of 0.12 – 0.5 m/day.  A Design Loading Rate (DLR) of 8 
mm/day has been adopted for absorption/transpiration trenches. 
 
The assessment is based on a design wastewater volume of 150 litres/person/day, in 
accordance with Table 4.1 - EPA Code 891.4 (Household with standard water saving 
fixtures – reliable water supply).  A design flow of 600 litres/day is appropriate for the 
proposed three bedroom residence and for a maximum of four occupants.  The total 
length of 700 mm wide absorption trench required is 107 metres. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Site analysis has indicated that the site is suitable for disposal of primary treated 
domestic wastewater by subsoil absorption/transpiration trenches.  The property contains 
sufficient area for installation of the required length of disposal trenches.  The soils 
encountered to the west from the building site are all of a similar uniform type, so the 
property owners may nominate an alternative wastewater disposal field that can be readily 
fenced off to exclude livestock. 
 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
 
The Septic Tank must be installed and maintained in accordance with EPA Certificate of 
Approval CA 1.1/03 and manufactured in accordance with the Australian Standard AS 
1546-Small Septic Tanks, and must have a minimum capacity of 3000 litres.  The exact 
location of the septic tank must be determined by the plumber, depending on the final 
building location and floor level, and the layout of the pipe work to connect the plumbing 
fixtures within the house. 
 
Construction of Absorption Trenches must be carried out in accordance with EPA 
Certificate of Approval CA 1.2/03.  The subsoil trenches should be suitably marked or 
fenced off to ensure that they are not driven over by vehicles or used for the storage of 
materials or equipment.  It is anticipated that a minor site excavation will be carried to just 
partly level an area for the new residence.  The excavated soil must not be disposed of by 
spreading over the wastewater disposal field. 
 
Stormwater flows from the proposed residence and shed, and any rainwater tanks (if 
used) must be discharged at a point well clear of the wastewater disposal site.  Runoff 
from the upgraded driveway and gravel surfaced areas must also be directed away from 
the disposal field.  The wastewater disposal area must not be grazed by horses or cattle. 
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SITE CLASSIFICATION REPORT – PROPOSED RESIDENCE 

    125 PILGRIMS ROAD, BRUTHEN 

JOB NUMBER-  257019    DATE: 15 MAY 2025 

 

GENERAL 

This Soil Investigation consists of the drilling of 2 boreholes on the proposed site area using a hand auger.  Disturbed 

soil samples collected have been subjected to visual examination and classification.  The Borelogs, showing soil profiles 

are recorded on page SR2 as attached and forming part of this report.  Bore locations are shown on site plan page SR3. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The property owners intend to construct a new residence on their property, which is located at 125 Pilgrims Road in 

the Bruthen locality.  The rural Farming Zoned (FZ) allotment is located on the west side of Pilgrims Road about 

950 metres north of the Bruthen Nowa Nowa Road.  The lot is irregularly shaped and has an area of about 22 

hectares, with an abuttal to the road of 970 metres.  The subject lot, which is described as Lot 1 TP160639, also 

abuts a river frontage reserve of the Tambo River along the north end.  The property is partly cleared farmland that 

slopes generally to the north and west towards several defined drainage lines that extend through the adjacent 

farmland to the Tambo River. 

 

Preliminary plans have been provided by the proponent, which detail the proposed building works.  The nominated 

building site is located at the highest point within the middle third of the lot, about 153 metres back from the road 

frontage and 46 metres from the west boundary.  The proponent has advised that the building works will comprise of 

the residence, together with a detached steel framed shed that will be erected within a fenced site about 40 metres to 

the south east. 

 

The elevated site benefits from expansive views across open grazing land of the Tambo River floodplain as well as 

the forested hills to the north.  A farm track from the east currently provides vehicular access to the site from 

Pilgrims Road, which will be upgraded to all weather access suitable for emergency vehicles.  A reticulated 

electricity supply will not be available to the building site. 

 

The building site is graded at about 8% to the west and then marginally steeper to the north west.  The area has an 

even cover of pasture grass and is partly surrounded by mature native trees (mainly) to the north west.  Mature 

cypress trees exist along three of the fence lines within close proximity of the proposed shed site, while a small 

plantation of established native trees exists to the north of the house site.  The soils encountered consist of dark 

brown loamy topsoil and light brown to tan silt/sand up to 500 mm in depth, overlying tan/orange very silty clays at 

greater depth.  Brown/tan clayey coarse sand was encountered from 600 mm depth at the shed site.  Some scattered 

rock was sighted at the surface, but was not encountered in either of the hand augured bores. 

 

DRAINAGE 

The proposed site is located on a slope that is “waxing divergent” in shape, and is adequately drained at surface level 

due to its location near the highest point.  The building site is well clear of the several drainage lines that make their 

way to the Tambo River, and is not within the catchment of any farm dams.  The average annual rainfall for the site 

is 700 mm. 

 

GEOLOGY 

The Bairnsdale Geological Map SJ 55-7 describes the area as Lower Ordovician age Pinnack Sandstone, comprised of 

deposits of sandstone, mudstone and siltstone.  The samples taken and scattered surface rock is representative of this 

classification. 

 



 

 

SITE CLASSIFICATION 

Samples from bores show that the classification of the site to be MODERATELY REACTIVE (S) in accordance with 

AS 2870.1 -2011 "RESIDENTIAL SLABS AND FOOTINGS".  NOTE: These classifications are based on limited 

bores and should conditions vary after site excavation, then the classification should be reassessed. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  MODERATELY REACTIVE (M) SITES 

It is recommended that basic footing details be in accordance with Section 3 of AS 2870.1 -2011 for soil Class M and 

that pad footings and concrete stumps be in accordance with AS 1684 – Residential Timber Framing Construction 

Manuals. 

 

FOUNDING DEPTHS FOR FOOTINGS (BELOW THE EXISTING NATURAL SURFACE) 

STRIP FOOTINGS     600 mm 

EDGE BEAMS           200 mm 

PADS                          600 mm 

 

BEARING CAPACITIES 

Generally the natural soil under the foundations will have a minimum Bearing Capacity of 120 kPa at a depth of 600 

mm below the natural surface. 

 

WIND TERRAIN 

Classification in accordance with AS 4055-2012 

Region A, Table 2.2 p10 N3 = W41 

Based on the following criteria 

Terrain Category – Cl 2.3 (d) TC2.0 

Topographic Class – Table 2.3 p13  T2 

Shielding Class – Cl 2.5 (c)  PS 
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Important Notes 
 
1. The previous conclusions are based on limited bores and should conditions on site vary 

from the bore descriptions variation in footing sizes and depths may be necessary.  It is 

recommended any variations be reported to the engineer. 

2. Clays expand and contract because of moisture changes and even relatively stable clays 

will move appreciably if subject to extreme moisture conditions on the site.  The builder is 

to make the owner aware of the following: 

• Leaking plumbing or blocked drains should be repaired promptly.  Garden 

watering, especially by sprinklers should be controlled to avoid saturation of 

foundations.  Proper garden maintenance should produce year round uniform 

moisture conditions. 

• Trees and shrubs can cause substantial drying of the soil and associated shrinkage 

of the clay.  This effect is most likely to result in damage when added to the 

drying from a drought or long dry spell.  This problem can be avoided by plating 

trees at substantial distances from the house.  For complete protection against 

damage, trees should be avoided on reactive clay sites. 

3. Some minor cracking, whilst undesirable, will occur in a significant proportion of houses 

on reactive clays.  It is impossible to design a footing system that will completely protect a 

house under all circumstances. 

4. Various construction and architectural details can be adopted to reduce the effect of 

movement. 

• articulation of brickwork 

• Flexible plumbing connection 

• Surface drainage of allotments to avoid water ponding against or near footings. 

• Subsoil drainage (refer to site plan page SR-3 and specification sheet page SR-1) 

5. Any excavations required parallel to the footings should be kept at a suitable distance from 

the footings to prevent undermining.  Service trenches should be filled with natural site 

clay in order to prevent rapid movement of soil moisture into the backfill. 

6. All foundations and site works should be inspected by a competent person to ensure that 

subsurface conditions and site preparation procedures are in accordance with those 

outlined in the report.  If any doubt exists then this office should be contacted immediately 

for further advice.  We take no responsibility for any consequences arising from footing 

excavations either shallower or deepened beyond our recommended founding depths 

without our prior approval. 

7. The use of standard footings as presented in AS2870-2011 is only applicable to building 

works with a loading and a construction style similar that of a residential dwelling as 

described in section 3.1 of AS2870-2011. 
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Disclaimer and Information Statement 

This report is issued by Fire Risk Consultants Pty Ltd and the information in this report is current as at the date of publication. 

Any Bushfire Emergency Plan or Bushfire Response Plan is current only at the date of issue as it is up to you to maintain the 

Australian Standard AS3959:2018 (or equivalent) and AS3745:2018 (or equivalent) for the property and/or building. Failure 

to maintain the property and/or building to these standards may compromise an insurance policy if currently covering any of 

your assets or those of any third party that may be consequentially affected due such failure. If not insured, and if you are 

seeking insurance, this report may not influence the decision of any insurer not to offer cover. To the extent permitted by law, 

Fire Risk Consultants Pty Ltd will not be held liable for any claims, demands, costs or expenses for any personal injury, property 

damage or death arising out of failure by you to maintain the property and/or building to AS3959:2018 (or equivalent) and 

AS3745:2018 (or equivalent).   

The information and/or the recommendations contained in this report have been compiled and based on the information, 

records, data and any other sources of information supplied by you. Whilst we have exercised all due care and skill in compiling 

the report, you should confirm the accuracy and reliability of the information and material we have relied upon in producing 

the report. The information contained in the report is confidential and you should only read, disclose, re-transmit, copy, 

distribute or act in reliance on the information as you are authorised to do so. This report may also contain information, 

systems or data which is the property of Fire Risk Consultants Pty Ltd and Fire Risk Consultants Pty Ltd has in no way waived 

or altered in any way its ownership right, or provided consent for use by the report recipient, unless expressly provided in the 

report.  

Any fire safety work, including but not limited to planned burning, back burning and/or fire suppression, on any property or 

building is specifically excluded from this report.  

Where the term “Bushfire prevention and mitigation related activities” (or words to that effect) are used, this is to be defined 

as the clearance of vegetation in accordance with the Victorian State Government guidelines, including clearing and 

maintenance of existing fire breaks and/or fire access for fire fighters under electricity pylons and properties that have been 

constructed to Australian Standard AS3959 and/or the National Construction Code.   

http://www.fireriskconsultants.com.au/
http://www.fireriskconsultants.com.au/
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Introduction 

This report has been developed to meet the requirements of the Bushfire Management Overlay as 
outlined within the Victorian Planning Provisions. The site located at 125 Pilgrims Road, Bruthen is 
within the Bushfire Management Overlay and access to the site will be via Pilgrims Road. This report 
outlines the required treatments to enable compliance with the Bushfire Management Overlay. The 
proposal is to construct a dwelling on the property.  

The report has been developed following extensive assessment of the landscape and local bushfire 
risk along with access, egress and topography.  

The report addresses the following provisions of the Victorian Planning Scheme: 

Clause 13.02-1S – Bushfire Planning 

Clause 44.06-3 – Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment, Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment 
and Bushfire Management Statement. 

To ensure sufficient information is provided to both CFA and Council to enable a detailed 
understanding of bushfire risk, a Pathway 2 report has been developed along with a Clause 13.02-1S 
assessment. This report only addresses those parts of the Victorian Planning Provisions that relate to 
Bushfire. 

Application Details 

Municipality: East Gippsland 

Title Description: Lot 1 TP160639 

Overlays: 
Bushfire Management Overlay (BMO), Erosion Management Overlay (EMO), 
Environmental Significance Overlay (ESO) and Vegetation Protection 
Overlay (VPO) 

Zoning: Farming Zone (FZ) 

Site Description 

Existing use and 
siting of buildings 
and works on and 
near the land: 

The property is 19.19 ha and is zoned Farming Zone (FZ) which requires a 
permit for a dwelling to be developed.  

The property has an existing house that is be decommissioned as part of the 
development. Most of the surrounding rural farming properties have been 
developed and include a dwelling. The proposed building area is sited to the 
southwest of the property. The local area is typical of the Bruthen rural 
area, with a fragmented landscape consisting of agricultural properties and 
native forests. The Bruthen locality is surrounded by extensive state forests 
to the north and east. The property itself is bordered by state forest to the 
east and the Tambo River to the north.  

Existing access 
arrangements: 

Access to the property is via Pilgrims Road, on the eastern side of the 
property which connects to Bruthen. Bruthen is approximately three 
kilometres to the west via the Bruthen-Nowa Nowa Road. The Bruthen-
Nowa Nowa Road is a main road that connects the Bruthen and Nowa 
Nowa townships and is used as an alternative to the Princes Highway. 
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Location of nearest 
fire hydrant: 

There are no street fire hydrants in the local area.   

 
Figure 1 - Overview of the site with the BMO shaded  
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Access and egress 

The site is accessible from Pilgrims Road. Pilgrims Road connects to the central area of Bruthen via the 
Bruthen-Nowa Nowa Road. The central area of Bruthen contains a town hall, fire station and caravan 
park. There is a Neighbourhood Safer Place at Swan Reach approximately 17 kilometres south of 
Bruthen and a recreational reserve and car park in Burthen, south of the Tambo River.  

Pilgrims Road connects to Bruthen-Nowa Nowa Road, one kilometre south of the site, which is a key 
east to west road through the area. Due to the proximity to forested vegetation, early egress is 
advised. If the building occupants leave late when a bushfire is threatening, they have the option to 
attend the Neighbourhood Safer Place in Swan Reach via Swan Reach Road or to travel west along the 
Bruthen-Nowa Nowa Road to an area of safety.  

Travelling east or north is not advised due to extensive state forests. However, providing the 
occupants follow the direction of emergency services or leave early when a bushfire occurs, they will 
likely be safe.  

Topography 

The property occurs on the lower end of an east facing spur line, with Pilgrims Road travelling on the 
saddle of the spur line. The topography on and immediately surrounding the property is dominated 
by a slope that travels downhill in all directions from the proposed dwelling site.  The state forests to 
the east occur across the slope and uphill from the property.  

The topography to the south and west is undulating to flat in the agricultural areas apart from a steep 
section to the immediate west of the property boundary. The property is also bordered by the Tambo 
River to the north, and this influences the topography in the local area. There is a gully running 
southeast to northwest leading down to the river.   

Further north and east, beyond the township of Bruthen the topography is undulating and 
mountainous in the state forests. These areas would likely influence bushfire behaviour due to the 
potential for the fire to increase or decrease in intensity depending on the effect the slope and the 
interaction for mountainous topography.  

Vegetation 

The property contains a mix of cleared vegetation and pastured grassland on the saddle and the top 
of the spur line. South of the spur line the grassland continues and is used for stock grazing. The 
northern aspect of the spur line, leading towards the Tambo River contains forested areas with 
increasing density as it approaches the riparian zone.   

The immediate surrounding landscape is dominated by rural properties and state forests. The 
vegetation to the east and south the property consists of grassland and pastures associated with 
grazing. There are some treed areas along roadsides and in riparian areas.  

The vegetation to the west and north in the surrounding properties and state forests consist of native 
dry and wet sclerophyll forests, with a majority overstorey of eucalypts, as well as riparian vegetation 
associated with the Tambo River.  
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Bushfire risk in southeast Australia 

The southeast of Australia is one of the most fire prone areas in the world. 

The rate a bushfire can spread is a direct result of the weather, fuel hazard (including dryness, quantity 
and arrangement) and the topography in which the fire is burning. Bushfire fuel is the only one of 
these three factors that it is possible to modify. 

Extreme fire conditions can occur in south-eastern Australia when dry winters and springs are followed 
by summers where bushfire fuels become very dry. 

When these conditions combine, fires can be expected to move quickly under the influence of strong, 
gusty north westerly winds. These fires can then move rapidly in a different direction when the 
subsequent south–westerly wind change arrives. Fires that start under these conditions can reach a 
very high intensity, even in areas of relatively low fuel loads and can be difficult to control until the 
weather conditions abate. 

The height of a bushfire’s intensity is directly linked to its destructiveness and the more difficult it is 
to control. As the intensity increases so does the difficulty of containment and effective suppression. 
Very high intensity fires with flame heights greater than 10 metres are generally uncontrollable. 

Bushfire intensity is a function of the heat content of the fuel, the quantity of fuel and the rate of 
spread of the bushfire. The heat content of vegetation fuels is roughly constant. It has been found that 
the quantity and distribution of fine fuels are the main factor influencing bushfire behaviour. Larger 
fuels burning during a bushfire do not contribute significantly to the spread of a bushfire. 

Fine fuels available to a bushfire are fuels such as grass, leaves, dead pine needles and twigs that ignite 
readily and are consumed rapidly when dry. They are often defined as those dead fuels less than 6mm 
in thickness. Fine fuel load (measured in tonnes per hectare) has therefore been used as a convenient 
measure of the underlying bushfire hazard in areas dominated by woody vegetation. The fine fuel load 
at any given time is a balance between the rate of fuel build up, and factors that remove fuel such as 
litter decomposition and fire. In the absence of fire, fuel loads in forests and woodlands with a shrubby 
or heathy understorey build up to a quasi-equilibrium state where the rate of fuel production equals 
the rate of decomposition. The maximum levels vary for different vegetation types and for the same 
vegetation types in different locations. 

It has been found that fuel structure is possibly more important than the total fine fuel load in 
determining bushfire behaviour. Fuels in forests, woodlands and shrublands can be categorised into 
four layers with differing effects on fire behaviour (Hines, et al., 2010). These layers are: 

Surface fine fuels: leaves, bark, small twigs and other fine fuel lying on the ground. These fuels provide 
the horizontal continuity that allows a bushfire to spread 

Near surface fine fuels: grasses, low shrubs, bracken etc. up to about .5 m above the ground surface. 
Fuels in this layer will burn when the surface fuel layer burns and will increase bushfire intensity 

Elevated fuels: larger shrubs and small saplings with most of the fuel closer to the top of this layer and 
a clear gap between them and the surface fuels. These interact with the two-layer fuel layers to further 
increase bushfire intensity. They also contribute to the vertical continuity of fire that allows fire to 
‘climb’ into the tree canopy 

Bark fuels: flammable bark on trees, saplings and large bushes from ground level to the canopy. Loose 
fibrous bark on string-bark eucalypts, and candle bark on some gums can generate large amounts of 
burning embers which can start spot fires ahead of the main fire front. 



BMS – 125 Pilgrims Road, Bruthen V2 8 

 

Figure 2 - Overview of fuel structure that affects bushfire behaviour 

Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment 
The Bushfire Hazard Landscape Assessment is completed to provide an assessment of the bushfire 

hazard more than 150 metres away from the subject site. This assessment considers all available 

information to determine the effects of a bushfire from more than 150m from the site.  

For this assessment, the landscape risk has been assessed at one kilometre and 20 kilometres. 

Fire History 
The available records demonstrate that bushfires have occurred at multiple instances in the past 

surrounding the property.  

The 1965 Gippsland fires burnt through 300,000 hectares of forest and 15,000 hectares of grassland 

and impacted the town of Bruthen and its surrounds.  

More recently, the 2019-20 Black Summer fires impacted the forest and the surrounds of Bruthen. 

This particular fire resulted in Bruthen being isolated for multiple days and impacted a number of 

houses and property in the area. Other smaller bushfires have occurred to the east of the property, 

including in 1989, 1995 and in 2014. This highlights the reoccurring risk of bushfire in the landscape.   

In recognition of this heightened fire risk, there have been several fuel reduction burns undertaken in 

the surrounding landscape. There are also additional burns proposed for the future in the area.  

Figure 3 shows the bushfire history according to DEECA records (DEECA, 2025). 
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Figure 3 - Bushfire History with the property identified. The shapes represent multiple bushfire and fuel reduction burning 

events. 



BMS – 125 Pilgrims Road, Bruthen V2 10 

Likely Bushfire Scenarios 
Figure 4 and Figure 5 indicate the likely scenarios from a bushfire in the surrounding area and how 

they may impact on the proposed building. This assessment considers all aspects however history 

shows us that bushfires would be likely to impact on the property from a north westerly direction and 

then subsequently from a south westerly direction after the wind change. These two fire scenarios 

cause the greatest amount of damage, including loss of life, in south-eastern Australia during bushfire 

events.  

The following table describes the scenarios that may impact on the building:  

Table 1 - Bushfire scenarios 

Scenario 

reference 

Description 

Scenario A Scenario A outlines the potential for a bushfire to approach the property under a north 

westerly wind influence. The dominant vegetation immediately to the north is a 

fragmented mix of farming properties, rural residential areas and the township of Bruthen. 

However, there are significant forested areas beyond the town of Bruthen that could see 

bushfires build over days or weeks and has the potential to become high intensity bushfires 

before impacting the area.  

The grassland areas that are associated with farming properties in the local area, mainly to 

the north and west are likely to be grazed by stock or managed during the summer period 

and it is expected for these areas to carry reduced fuel loads. The location of the Tambo 

River to the north of the property is also likely to hinder direct bushfire impact from the 

immediate surrounds to the north.  

It is likely that the bushfire behaviour from the northwest during elevated fire danger 

conditions due to the mix of gullies and ridgelines and the variable vegetation types will be 

erratic and unpredictable and potentially of high intensity. Any bushfire approach from this 

direction during elevated fire conditions will likely result in neighbourhood scale impact, 

similar to what was experienced in 2019 and 1965. However, due to the fragmented 

landscape in the immediate surrounds and the Tambo River the most likely mechanism of 

bushfire impact on the property from this direction will be ember attack. It is foreseeable 

that embers could start a fire in the forested areas on the property from this direction and 

this could result in localised radiant heat, albeit at lower intensities due to the relatively 

small size of the forested area on the property.    

Scenario B To the northeast of the property, the landscape is similar to the northwest consisting of 

some rural farming properties up until the Tambo River and then forested areas. The 

dominant vegetation towards the northeast is forested vegetation and it is extensive. 

Whilst extreme bushfire behaviour rarely occurs from the northeast, it is conceivable that a 

bushfire that has had time to build to the intensities and size seen in the 2019 and 1965 

fires can impact the area and the property with a north easterly wind influence.   

The farming properties adjacent to the site likely to be grazed by stock or managed during 

the summer period and it is expected for these areas to carry reduced fuel loads. 

Furthermore, the Tambo River provides some impediment for a bushfire advance from this 

direction and will likely result in reduced fire intensity.  

The likely scenario from the northeast involves an already large bushfire being influenced 

by a north easterly wind influence that can occur in elevated fire danger conditions in 

Victoria. In this case, a bushfire burning from the northeast could travel through areas of 

forested vegetation from an extended distance (more than 5 kilometres) before impacting 
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the site. The site and area could be subjected to direct flame impacts, radiant heat and 

ember attack from the adjacent forested areas in this direction.  

Scenario C Scenario C considers bushfire impact from the southeast. Typically, elevated fire conditions 

occur under a northwest and southwest wind influence. However, Scenario C is considered 

due to the forested vegetation to the southeast of the site and the impact that a coastal sea 

breeze could have. This vegetation is associated with the state forests and native 

plantations.  

Any bushfire approach from the southeast can only approach from a maximum of 20 

kilometres and could reach a significant size before impacting on the site. A bushfire 

approach from this direction could result in direct flame contact and radiant heat impacts 

on the property, albeit at lower intensity than from the northwest. It is also likely that 

ember attack impacts on the property could occur under a strong south easterly influence.  

Scenario D To the southwest of the property, the landscape consists of grasslands and pastures 

associated with grazing and a rural agricultural area. 

The likely scenario from the southwest involves a bushfire being influenced by a south 

westerly wind change that is typical in elevated fire danger conditions in Victoria. In this 

case, a bushfire that has burnt under a north westerly influence could have impacted the 

grasslands or cause localised spotting through ember attack, as was the case in 2019, and 

could travel towards the site. However, the presence of a number of streams, the Tambo 

River and the reduced fuel loads will likely reduce the limit a fire front approaching form 

the southwest. In this case some localised radiant heat and ember attack is possible.  

In summary, a bushfire could approach from any direction and impact on the property. However, the 
more likely bushfire scenarios occur from the northwest and northeast for this property and could 
result in direct flame, radiant heat and ember attack impacts on the property unless appropriate 
mitigation solutions are introduced.   
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Landscape type 

The determination of the landscape type enables the consideration of other treatments depending on 
the level of risk. These treatments may include additional construction requirements, vegetation 
management or other solutions. Note that whilst the determination of a landscape risk level is part of 
this analysis, the determination of the need for additional treatments will be considered as part of 
further assessments within this report. 

Table 2 -Bushfire landscape assessment 

 Landscape risk descriptors 

Type 1 There is little vegetation beyond 150 metres of the site (except grasslands and low threat 
vegetation). 

• Extreme bushfire behaviour is not possible. 

• The type and extent of vegetation is unlikely to result in neighbourhood-scale 
destruction of property. 

• Immediate access is available to a place that provides shelter from bushfire. 

Type 2 The type and extent of vegetation located more than 150 metres from the site may result in 
neighbourhood-scale destruction as it interacts with the bushfire hazard on and close to a site. 

• Bushfire can only approach from one aspect and the site is located in a suburban, 
township or urban area managed in a minimum fuel condition. 

• Access is readily available to a place that provides shelter from bushfire. This will often 
be the surrounding developed area. 

Type 3 The type and extent of vegetation located more than 150 metres from the site may result in 
neighbourhood-scale destruction as it interacts with the bushfire hazard on and close to a site. 

• Bushfire can approach from more than one aspect. 

• The site is located in an area that is not managed in a minimum fuel condition. 

• Access to an appropriate place that provides shelter from bushfire is not certain 

Type 4 The broader landscape presents an extreme risk.  

• Fires have hours or days to grow and develop before impacting. 

• Evacuation options are limited or not available. 

In accordance with the Technical Guide, the landscape has been assessed as Type 3 due to a number 
of factors including that a bushfire has the ability to approach from multiple directions and develop 
over an extended period, as well as the history of reoccurring bushfires in the landscape and the 
limited access to a place of shelter that is not guaranteed.  

 

 



 

 

Figure 4 - Aerial photo showing site and identified bushfire attack scenarios (one kilometre) 



 

 

Figure 5 - Aerial photo showing landscape 20 km from site and potential bushfire scenarios 
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Clause 13.02 assessment 
Clause 13.02 of the Planning Scheme outlines its objective as: 

To strengthen the resilience of settlements and communities to bushfire through risk-based planning 

that prioritises the protection of human life. 

The analysis against Clause 13.02 is reliant on the information contained within the Bushfire Hazard 

Landscape Assessment. 

The following strategies from Clause 13.02-1S are aimed at ensuring a focus on the protection of life 

is achieved: 

Table 3 - Clause 13.02 strategy assessment 

 Strategy Response 

1 Prioritising the protection of human 

life over all other policy 

considerations. 

Compliance with the Bushfire Management Overlay has ensured 

that the prioritisation of human life is achieved. For this 

development, a solution is proposed that achieves the BMO 

requirements.  

The design solution includes: 

• The new building will be constructed to BAL 29. 

• Defendable space to 26 metres 

• 10,000 litres of static water supply will be provided on the 

property.  

• Access to the dwelling is available from the road.  

• Effective access for firefighters is provided, including a passing 

bay and turn around point.  

2 Directing population growth and 

development to low risk locations 

and ensuring the availability of, and 

safe access to, areas where human 

life can be better protected from the 

effects of bushfire. 

The new building is located within an existing rural area. The 

property is surrounded by other dwellings to the northeast, west 

and south. There are access and egress options available for 

occupants and emergency services. The development includes the 

decommissioning of an old house that sits within a densely forested 

area and will reduce the bushfire risk to the property owners.  

The development of this property will see a reduction in bushfire 

risk to the adjoining landowners due to the increased management 

of the vegetation on the property.  

3 Reducing the vulnerability of 

communities to bushfire through the 

consideration of bushfire risk in 

decision making at all stages of the 

planning process. 

This report addresses the Bushfire Management Overlay and has 

considered the bushfire risk and identified treatments based on this 

risk. 
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Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment 
The bushfire hazard within 150 metres is outlined within Figure 6 and Table 4. 

 
Figure 6 - Bushfire Site Hazard Assessment 
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Table 4 - Bushfire Site Hazard Assessment vegetation assessment 

Plot Vegetation classification Slope Separation 
distance 

1 Class B – Woodland  Flat/upslope  9.6 m 

2 Class B – Woodland  0-5° downslope 28 m 

3 Class B – Woodland  10-15° downslope 93 m 

4 Class A – Forest  15-20° downslope 124 m 

5 Class G - Grassland  15-20° downslope 44 m 

6 Class G – Grassland 5-10° downslope 44 m 

7 Class G - Grassland 0-5° downslope 25 m 

*The 150 metre assessment area has been measured from the dwelling.  

The assessment of vegetation has identified multiple plots within the 150 metre assessment area 
outlined in Figure 6. Vegetation is classified according to AS3959. The treed vegetation in plot 1 is 
planted and classified as woodland. The distance to plot 1 vegetation is currently 9.6 metres, 
however, the development of this dwelling will include the management of vegetation to a distance 
of 26 metres for defendable space and ensure a BAL 29 is achieved. The vegetation in plot 2 is 
classified as woodland and occurs downslope of the development site and has a downslope of 5-10 
degrees to the west.   

Bushfire Management Statement 

53.02-4.1 Landscape, siting and design objectives 
• Development is appropriate having regard to the nature of the bushfire risk arising from 

the surrounding landscape. 

• Development is sited to minimise the risk from bushfire. 

• Development is sited to provide safe access for vehicles, including emergency vehicles. 

• Building design minimises vulnerability to bushfire attack. 

Approved Measure (AM) 2.1 – Landscape 

Requirement: 

The bushfire risk to the development from the landscape beyond the site can be mitigated to an 
acceptable level. 

The bushfire risk to the development has been classified as Type 3 and the large property ensures that 
the development can be sited away from the forested landscape to the north and east, and the 
dwelling can be sited on the land to minimise bushfire risk to the building. As such, a design solution 
of BAL 29 and defendable space of at least 26 metres will be provided for the development. The 
development is able to ensure defendable space in all directions.  

This is considered adequate to offset the landscape risk.  

Has Approved Measure (AM) 2.1 been fully met? Yes ✓ No ☐ 

Approved measure (AM) 2.2 – Siting 

Requirement 

A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following: 

• The maximum separation distance between the building and bushfire hazard 
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The proposed location of the dwelling is located 18.5 metres from the woodland vegetation to the 
northeast and 29 metres from the woodland vegetation to the west and is located within an area that 
achieves the separation to limit radiant heat exposure to less than 29kW/m2. The building has been 
sited to increase the separation of the building to the steep downslope vegetation to the north. 

The building is in close proximity to a public road: 

The dwelling is located approximately 230 metres from the public road and egress is available to a 
major road, the Bruthen-Nowa Nowa Road.  

• Access can be provided to the building for emergency service vehicles: 

Emergency services will be able to access the property via the nominated driveway. Given the length 
of the driveway to water tank access, appropriate turning provisions will be ensured will be provided 
close to the house and a passing bay will be provided as per Clause 53.02.  

Has Approved Measure (AM) 2.2 been fully met? Yes ✓ No ☐ 

Approved Measure (AM) 2.3 – Building design 

Requirement 

A building is designed to be responsive to the landscape risk and reduce the impact of bushfire on 
the building.  

The subject site is in a Type 3 landscape, and the building is located within a BAL 29 location and will 
meet BAL 29 construction requirements as well as provide 26 metres of defendable space. This is 
considered adequate to offset the landscape risk.  

Has Approved Measure (AM) 2.3 been fully met? Yes ✓ No ☐ 

53.02-4.2 – Defendable Space and Construction Objectives 

• Defendable space and building construction mitigate the effect of flame contact, radiant heat 
and embers on the building. 

Approved Measure (AM) 3.1 – Bushfire Construction and Defendable Space 

A building used for a dwelling is provided with defendable space in accordance with: 

• Table 2 Columns A, B, C and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5 wholly within the title boundaries of 
the land 

The building is constructed to the bushfire attack level that corresponds to the bushfire attack level 
that corresponds to the defendable space provided in the accordance with Table 2 to Clause 53.02-
5. 

Defendable space is to be provided for a distance of 26 metres. 

A building is constructed to the bushfire attack level that corresponds to the defendable space 
provided in accordance with Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5:  

The building will be constructed to meet BAL29 construction standards.  

Refer to Appendix A for further details. Defendable space on site will be maintained as per Table 6 of 

Clause 53.02.  

Has Approved Measure (AM) 3.1 been fully met? Yes ✓ No ☐ 



BMS – 125 Pilgrims Road, Bruthen V2 19 

53.02-4.3 – Water Supply and Access Objectives 

• A static water supply is provided to assist in protecting property. 

• Vehicle access is designed and constructed to enhance safety in the event of a bushfire. 

Approved Measure AM 1.3 – Water Supply and Access 

Water Supply Requirement 

The building is provided with a static water supply for firefighting and property protection purposes 
as specified in Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5. 

The water supply may be in the same tank as other water supplies provided that a separate outlet 
is reserved for firefighting water supplies. 

Lot Size (m2) 
Hydrant 
Available 

Capacity 
(litres) 

Fire Authority 
Fittings & 
Access 
Required 

Select Response 

Less than 500 Not Applicable 2,500 No ☐ 

500 – 1000* Yes 5,000 No ☐ 

500 – 1000 No 10,000 Yes ☐ 

1001 and above Not Applicable 10,000 Yes ✓ 

Note: a hydrant is available if it is located within 120 metres of the rear of the building 

Note: Fittings must be in accordance with the published requirements of the relevant fire 
authority  

Confirm Static Water 
Supply meets the 
following requirements 

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the relevant fire authority, the 
water supply must: 

• Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of 
concrete or metal. 

• Have all fixed above-ground water pipes and fittings required 
for firefighting purposes made of corrosive resistant metal.  

• Include a separate outlet for occupant use. 

Where a 10,000 litre water supply is required, fire authority fittings 
and access must be provided as follows: 

• Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate 
identification signs to the satisfaction of the relevant fire 
authority. 

• Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the approved 
building. 

• The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the 
accessway and unobstructed. 

• Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe 
(BSP 65 millimetre) and coupling (64 millimetre CFA 3 thread 
per inch male fitting). 
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• Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 
millimetres (excluding the CFA coupling). 

Additional Information: 

The site will be provided with a 10,000 litre static water supply. The tank must be supplied with an 
outlet within 4 metres of the driveway.  

Has Approved Measure AM 4.1 (Water Supply) been fully met? Yes ✓ No ☐ 

Access Requirement 

Vehicle access is designed and constructed as specified in Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5. 

Column A Column B 

Length of access is 
less than 30 metres 

☐ There are no design and construction requirements if fire authority 
access to water supply is not required under AM 1.3 

Length of access is 
less than 30 metres 

✓ Where fire authority access to the water supply is required under 
AM1.3 fire authority vehicles must be able to get within 4 metres of 
the water supply outlet 

Length of access is 
greater than 30 
metres 

The following design and construction requirements apply: 

✓ All weather construction 

✓ A load limit of at least 15 tonnes 

✓ Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres 

✓ Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each side and 
at least 4 metres vertically 

✓ Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres 

✓ The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4%) (8.1°) with 
a maximum grade of no more than 1 in 5 (20%) (11.3°) for no more 
than 50 metres 

✓ Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) 
entry and exit angle 

Length of access is 
greater than 100 
metres 

A turning area for fire fighting vehicles must be provided close to the 
building by one of the following: 

✓ A turning circle with a minimum radius of eight metres 

✓ A driveway encircling the dwelling 

✓ The provision of other vehicle turning heads such as a T head or Y 
Head – which meet the specification of Austroad Design for an 8.8 
metre service vehicle. 

Length of access is 
greater than 200 
metres 

✓ Passing bays must be provided at least every 200 metres. 

✓ Passing bays must be a minimum of 20 metres long with a 
minimum trafficable width of 6 metres. 
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Additional Information: 

The length of the driveway is more than 200m. Turning provision for emergency service vehicles are 
required due to the length of the driveway.  

Has Approved Measure AM 4.1 (Access) been fully met? Yes ✓ No ☐ 

Conclusion 
The construction of the new building on this site can be achieved safely and in accordance with the 

Bushfire Management Overlay.  

Due to the location of the building, the likely bushfire impact will be through embers landing on and 

around the property and low levels of radiant heat from a bushfire that approaches from the 

northwest, northeast or southwest.  

The outcome of the landscape assessment has identified the bushfire risk to the property and 

demonstrates how this can be managed.   

The design solution including water supply, emergency vehicle access, construction level and 

defendable space will ensure this design achieves the requirements of the Bushfire Management 

Overlay and Clause 13.02 of the Planning Scheme.  
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Appendix 1 – Bushfire Management Statement 

The building will be designed and constructed to a minimum Bushfire Attack level of BAL 29. 

Defendable Space 

Defendable space for a distance of 26 metres around the proposed dwelling and 10m for the 
carport (located wholly within the defendable space for the dwelling) must be provided where 
vegetation (and other flammable materials) will be modified and managed in accordance with the 
following requirements: 

• Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.  

• All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared 
fire danger period. 

• Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the 
vulnerable parts of the building.  

• Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3m of a window or 
glass feature of the building.  

• Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees. 

• Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sq. metres in area and must be 
separated by at least 5 metres.  

• Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building. 

• The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres. 

• There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and 
ground level. 

Water Supply 

A 10,000 litres water supply will be provided and comply with the following requirements: 

• Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal. 

• Have all fixed above-ground water pipes and fittings required for firefighting purposes 
made of corrosive resistant metal.  

• Include a separate outlet for occupant use. 

• Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signs to the 
satisfaction of the relevant fire authority. 

• Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the approved building. 

• The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the accessway and 
unobstructed. 

• Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre) and 
coupling. 

• (64 millimetre CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting). 

• Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 millimetres (excluding the CFA 
coupling). 
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Access 

The following design and construction requirements apply: 

• All weather construction 

• A load limit of at least 15 tonnes 

• Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres 

• Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each side and at least 4 metres 
vertically 

• Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres 

• The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4%) (8.1°) with a maximum grade of 
no more than 1 in 5 (20%) (11.3°) for no more than 50 metres 

• Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle 

Where the driveway is over 100m, a turning area for fire fighting vehicles must be provided close 
to the building by one of the following: 

• A turning circle with a minimum radius of eight meters 

• A driveway encircling the dwelling 

• The provision of other vehicle turning heads such as a T head or Y Head – which meet the 
specification of Austroad Design for an 8.8 metre service vehicle. 

Where the driveway is more than 200m: 

• Passing bays must be provided at least every 200 metres. 

• Passing bays must be a minimum of 20 metres long with a minimum trafficable width of 6 
metres. 
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Appendix 2 – Photos 
 

1 

Looking east at the 
driveway location along 
the ridgeline.  

 

2 

Looking southeast at the 
cleared area and tree line 
on the fence line.  
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3 

Looking south from the 
driveway area.  

 

4 

Looking southeast at 
surrounding vegetation.  
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5 

Looking west to the 
defendable space area. 
The proposed dwelling 
occurs on the right of the 
image.  

 

6 

Looking north to the 
defendable space area. 
The proposed dwelling 
occurs on the left of the 
image. 
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7 

Looking northeast to the 
planted trees that is 
classified as woodland 
vegetation according to 
AS3959. 

 

8 

Looking east to the 
forested vegetation in the 
rear of the image. The 
woodland vegetation 
occurs to the right in this 
image.  
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9 

Looking northwest 
towards the woodland 
vegetation with a 
downhill slope into a 
gully.   

 

10 

Looking northwest 
towards the woodland 
vegetation with a 
downhill slope into a 
gully.   
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11 

Looking north with the 
Tambo River at the rear. 
The vegetation further in 
the gully is described as 
forest as per AS3959. 

 

12 

Looking northeast 
towards the woodland 
vegetation with a 
downhill slope into a 
gully.   
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13 

Looking west towards the 
woodland vegetation with 
a downhill slope towards 
a gully to the right and the 
grassland to the rear.   

 

14 

Typical vegetation in the 
classified woodland 
vegetation to the north 
and west of the site.   
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15 

Looking west towards the 
woodland vegetation and 
grassland in the rear.   

 

16 
Looking northwest to the 
undulating landscape and 
forested vegetation of 
public land. 
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17  

Looking southwest to the 
classified grassland 
vegetation.    

 

18 

Looking south to the 
woodland vegetation that 
occurs 29 meters from the 
development site.   
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19 

Looking west to the 
classified grassland 
vegetation.    

 

20 

Looking south to the 
woodland vegetation that 
occurs 29 meters from the 
development site.   
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21 

Looking northwest to the 
woodland vegetation that 
occurs 29 meters from the 
development site.   

 

22 

Typical vegetation of the 
area south of the fence, 
classified as grassland 
according to AS3959.   
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23 

Typical vegetation of the 
area south of the fence, 
classified as grassland 
according to AS3959.   

 

24 

Typical vegetation of the 
area south of the fence, 
classified as grassland 
according to AS3959.   
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25 

Typical vegetation of the 
area south of the fence, 
classified as grassland 
according to AS3959.   

 

26 
The driveway, looking 
east towards Pilgrims 
Road.   
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27  

Looking west to the 
driveway from Pilgrams 
Road.   

 

28 

Looking northwest to the 
grassland and forested 
vegetation in the rear.   
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29 

Looking southwest on 
Pilgrims Road from the 
access point.   

 

30 

The access point to the 
property on Pilgrims 
Road.   
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Appendix 4 – BAL levels explained 

The following diagram outlines the type of bushfire attack method that may 
impact on the building. This then indicates the relevant BAL construction level as 

determined by the Bushfire Management Overlay. 
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Bushfire Management Plan – 125 Pilgrims Road, Bruthen
Construction Standard
The dwellings will be designed and constructed to a minimum Bushfire Attack level of BAL 29.
Defendable Space
Defendable space for a distance of 26 metres will be provided for the dwelling and 10m for the 
carport (located wholly within the defendable space of the dwelling) must be provided where 
vegetation (and other flammable materials) will be modified and managed in accordance with the 
following requirements:
• Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period. 
• All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire 

danger period.
• Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the vulnerable 

parts of the building. 
• Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3m of a window or glass 

feature of the building. 
• Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.
• Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 sq. metres in area and must be separated by at 

least 5 metres. 
• Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.
• The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres. 
• There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and ground level.

Water Supply
A 10,000 litre water supply is required and must be installed in accordance with the following:
• Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal.
• Have all fixed above-ground water pipes and fittings required for firefighting purposes made of 

corrosive resistant metal. 
• Include a separate outlet for occupant use.
• Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signs to the satisfaction of the 

relevant fire authority.
• Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the approved building.
• The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the accessway and unobstructed.
• Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre) and coupling 

(64 millimetre CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting).
• Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 millimetres (excluding the CFA coupling).

Access
The following design and construction requirements apply:
• All weather construction
• A load limit of at least 15 tonnes
• Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres
• Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each side and at least 4 metres vertically
• Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres
• The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 (14.4%) (8.1°) with a maximum grade of no more 

than 1 in 5 (20%) (11.3°) for no more than 50 metres
• Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle

Where the driveway is over 100m, a turning area for fire fighting vehicles must be provided close to 
the building by one of the following:

• A turning circle with a minimum radius of eight metres
• A driveway encircling the dwelling
• The provision of other vehicle turning heads such as a T head or Y Head – which meet the 

specification of Austroad Design for an 8.8 metre service vehicle.

Where the driveway is over 200m;
• Passing bays must be provided at least every 200 metres.
• Passing bays must be a minimum of 20 metres long with a minimum trafficable width of 6 metres.
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